restatement of all business combinations prior to the date of transition. For the acquisition before date
of transition, i.e. 1 January 2017, the Group has elected to apply MFRS 3 prospectively from the date of
transition. In addition, the Group has also applied the exemption for MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial
Statements, acquisitions of investments in associates, interests in joint ventures and interests in joint
operations in which the activity of the joint operation constitutes a business, as defined in MFRS 3.

(b) Change in accounting policy

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively on 1 January 2017, which is the date of
transition to MFRSs. The effect of the change in accounting policy has been recognised directly in retained
earnings and disclosed together with the effect of the transition to MFRSs in Note (c) below.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

52 EASTLAND EQUITY BHD. (515965-A)
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.2 Explanation of transition to MFRSs and change in accounting policy (Continued)

 (c) (i) Statements of financial position

   As
   previously
   reported Adjustments As restated

Group  Note RM RM RM

At 1 January 2017
Other investment  2.2(a)(ii)  494,268   2,767,928   3,262,196
Property development
  expenditure  2.2(a)(i)  53,262,901   (53,262,901)  -
Inventories:
 - Property under  development 2.2(a)(i)  -   53,262,901   53,262,901
Contract assets  2.2(a)(i)  -   877,005   877,005
Accrued billings  2.2(a)(i)  877,005   (877,005)  -

At 31 December 2017
Other investment  2.2(a)(ii)  484,725   2,714,459   3,199,184
Property development
  expenditure  2.2(a)(i)  57,490,022   (57,490,022)  -
Inventories:
 - Property under  development 2.2(a)(i)  -   57,490,022   57,490,022
Contract assets  2.2(a)(i)  -   36,000   36,000
Accrued billings  2.2(a)(i)  36,000   (36,000)  -
Contract liabilities  2.2(a)(i)  -   (1,409,887)  (1,409,887)
Progress billings  2.2(a)(i)  (1,409,887)  1,409,887   -

Company
At 1 January 2017
Other investment  2.2(a)(ii)  494,268   2,767,928   3,262,196

At 31 December 2017
Other investment  2.2(a)(ii)  484,725   2,714,459   3,199,184

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

53EASTLAND EQUITY BHD. (515965-A)
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.2 Explanation of transition to MFRSs and change in accounting policy (Continued)

 (c) (ii) Reconciliation of equity

   (Date of
   transition)
   1.1.2017 31.12.2017

Group   Note  RM RM

Equity as previously reported under FRSs, restated  191,311,950 183,358,150
Add:
Effect of transition to MFRSs
- Retrospective adjustments   35 (1,300,000) (1,300,000)
- Fair value loss on equity  instrument designated
  at fair  value through other  comprehensive income 2.2(a)(ii) 2,767,928   2,714,459

[…]

variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

   Effect on loss
   Change in for the Effect on
   rate financial year Equity
   RM RM

31 December 2018
- AUD   10%  -   156,440
   -10%  -   (156,440)

31 December 2017
- AUD   10%  -   319,918
   -10%  -   (319,918)

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure
to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest rates. The
Group’s and the Company’s policy to manage their interest rate risk is to hedge all material floating rate
borrowings using interest rate swaps.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

   Effect on loss
   Change in for the Effect on
   rate financial year Equity
   RM RM

Group
31 December 2018   +1%   (591,196)  (591,196)
   - 1%   591,196   591,196

31 December 2017   +1%   (585,849)  (585,849)
   - 1%   585,849   585,849

(v) Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments. The quoted
equity instruments outside Malaysia are listed on Australian Securities Exchange (“ASX”) in Australia.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

115EASTLAND EQUITY BHD. (515965-A)
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)

(v)  Market price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in ASX, with all other
variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

   Effect on loss
   Change in for the Effect on
   rate  financial year Equity
   RM RM

Group
31 December 2018   +1%   -   156,440
   - 1%   -   (156,440)

31 December 2017   +1%   -   319,918
   - 1%   -   (319,918)

(c) Fair value measurement

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term
borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial
instruments.

The carrying amounts of long-term floating rate term loan is reasonable approximation of fair values as the loans
will be re-priced to market interest rate on or near reporting date.

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (31.12.2017: no transfer in
either directions; 1.1.2017: no transfer in either directions).